



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.REV.P. 605/2024, CRL.M.A. 13719/2024,
CRL.M.(BAIL) 758/2024

RAJNEESH SHARMA Petitioner

Through: Mr.Ashitosh Kushik
(DHCLSC) with Mr.Naveen K.
Sarswat, Advocates.

versus

VIRENDER KUMAR Respondent

Through: Mr.Naveen Sarswat, Advocate
for DDA.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER
24.06.2024

%

1. CRL.M.A. 13719/2024 is filed seeking condonation of delay of 215 days in filing the present petition.
2. CRL.M.(BAIL) 758/2024 is filed seeking suspension of sentence.
3. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is organising the first *barsi* of his daughter, who expired last year.
4. As requested, list before the Roster Bench on 23.07.2024.

DHARMESH SHARMA
(VACATION BENCH)

JUNE 24, 2024
VLD