



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 605/2024, CRL.M.A. 13719/2024, CRL.M.A.
13720/2024 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 758/2024

RAJNEESH SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ashutosh Kaushik, (DHCLSC)
Advocate.

versus

VIRENDER KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

07.05.2025

%

1. Mr. Ashutosh Kaushik appears through DHCLSC and states that the petitioner herein is not in touch with him *Vide* order dated 27.05.2024, the Predecessor Bench was pleased to pass the following order:

“4. The petitioner, who is present in Court in person, undertakes that he shall pay an amount of Rs.8 lakhs to the respondent within a period of two weeks from today. He further undertakes that he shall deposit the balance amount of the fine imposed by the learned Trial Court with the Registry of this Court within a period of two weeks thereafter.

5. Subject to the petitioner abiding by his undertaking given hereinabove, he shall not be arrested till the next date of hearing.

6. List for reporting of the compliance with the first half of the undertaking given by the petitioner for payment of Rs.8 lakhs to the respondent within 2 weeks from today, on 24th June, 2024 before the Vacation Bench.

7. The petitioner shall, while making the payment of the balance amount, inform the respondent of the pendency of the present petition and of the order passed today.

8. The petitioner shall also remain personally present in Court on the next date of hearing.”

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 15/05/2025 at 12:33:30



2. The petitioner herein has not complied with any of the conditions so imposed upon him. The learned counsel appearing for the accused from legal aid also states that he has not been in touch with him.
3. In view of the aforesaid, let bailable warrants in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- with notice to surety be issued against appellant through local Police Station, returnable on the next date of hearing.
4. List on 19.08.2025.
5. In the meantime, let the Trial Court Record, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

MAY 07, 2025/vc

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 15/05/2025 at 12:33:30