



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 605/2024, CRL.M.A. 13719/2024, CRL.M.A.
13720/2024 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 758/2024

RAJNEESH SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ashutosh Kaushik & Ms. Srishti
Jain, Advocates.

versus

VIRENDER KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

19.08.2025

1. On 07.05.2025, bailable warrants were issued against the petitioner herein. However, this Court has been informed that the petitioner herein has unfortunately passed away and the death certificate of the same has been attached with the digital case file of the present case.
2. No one has appeared on behalf of the respondent when the matter was called out.
3. Since, it is a case against conviction under Section 138 of Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 (hereafter 'NI Act'), issue notice to the respondent herein through all permissible modes, including electronically, returnable on the next date of hearing.
4. List on 27.01.2026.
5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

AUGUST 19, 2025/vc